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Town of Kittery 1 
Planning Board Meeting 2 

May 25, 2023 3 
 4 
ITEM 5 – 0 Bellamy Lane– Shoreland Development Plan Review  5 
Action: Accept or deny application. Approve or deny plan: Pursuant to §16.9.3 Shoreland Development 6 
Review of the Town of Kittery Land Use and Development Code, Steve Riker of Ambit Engineering, on 7 
behalf of owner/applicants the D’Amico Nominee Trust, requests approval for the repair of an existing 8 
stone erosion control barrier totaling 393 sq. ft along the shoreline of 0 Bellamy Lane, Tax Map 27, Lot 48, 9 
in the Residential-Kittery Point Village (R-KPV), Shoreland Overlay Zone (OZ-SL-250’), and Resource 10 
Protection Zone (OZ-RP). 11 
 12 
PROCESS SUMMARY 13 

 14 

REQUIRED ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 
Yes Determination of 

Completeness 
Pending Pending 

No Site Visit Optional Optional 
No  Public Hearing Optional Optional 
Yes Plan Review TBD TBD 

 15 
PROJECT INTRODUCTION 16 

0 Bellamy Lane is a small lot along the edge of the Kittery Town Landing and the shore of Pepperrell Cove. 17 
It is located entirely within the Residential-Kittery Point Village Zone (R-KPV), Shoreland Overlay Zone 18 
(OZ-SL-250’), and Resource Protection Zone (OZ-RP), and abuts the Commercial Fisheries/Maritime 19 
Activities Overlay Zone (OZ-CFMU). The property is a legally non-conforming lot of 3,598 sq. ft 20 
containing 5 parking spaces and a kayak rack, directly adjacent to a boat ramp providing access to Pepperrell 21 
Cove. The parking lot and kayak rack sit on top of a 393 sq ft. stone revetment. 244 sq ft. of the revetment 22 
are above the highest astronomical tide line, and 149 sq ft. are below the HAT line. Because the proposal 23 
involves construction beneath the high-water line, approval is required from the Kittery Port Authority. 24 
This was provided through an authorized letter to proceed from the KPA chair received on May 17th, 2023. 25 

The applicant proposes a replacement in kind of the existing stone revetment to repair sustained damages 26 
(see attached photos), improve shore stabilization, and provide resilience to erosion from future weather 27 
events. The installation will include a geotextile fabric, a filter layer of smaller 2”-4” stones, an armor wall 28 
of stones sized 20,” and a 4–5-foot anchor of toe stones at the base of the barrier. Stone riprap will be 29 
installed in a 244 sq. ft slope area along the portion of revetment located above the HAT line, and a 149 sq. 30 
ft slope area along the portion below the HAT line, with a temporary construction impact area of 139 sq. ft 31 
directly below the second slope area. The temporary construction area would be on a mud flat and abut a 32 
salt marsh area near the current sloping revetment wall.  33 

Per §16.7.3 A-1, Planning Board review of the proposal is required due to the lot’s proximity in the 34 
Shoreland and Resource Protection Overlay zones. The high-water line of Pepperrell Cove bisects the stone 35 
revetment. In addition to a nearby saltmarsh, the parcel is within a special flood hazard area zone, and 36 
subject to erosion from adjacent tidal waters. 37 
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APPLICATION & PLAN REVIEW 38 

Staff reviewed the submitted application and plan and have the following comments: 39 

1. Work will be completed from the bottom of the embankment due to access. Crane mats will be 40 
used under construction equipment to traverse and work in the intertidal area and will not be used 41 
on the adjacent saltmarshes. Erosion control devices will be installed in areas where feasible and 42 
removed upon completion of work once all disturbed areas have been permanently stabilized. All 43 
work will be performed at low tide to minimize sediment runoff into the resource.  44 

2. There is no proposed change in the use of the property, and the dimensions of the revetment will 45 
remain the same. To avoid disrupting operations in the adjacent Commercial Fisheries Zone, the 46 
property has scheduled the work between September 1 and December 31 2023, a period with 47 
reduced heavy boat activity around the Kittery Town Landing.  48 

3. The applicant has submitted photos to illustrate damage to the revetment between September 2021 49 
and April 2022. Staff performed a site walk of the property on May 10th, 2023, and observed 50 
damage from erosion has grown considerably worse since the original photos were taken (see staff 51 
photo attached to the site photographs submitted with the plan). The wall is directly adjacent to a 52 
public boat ramp, meaning any damage to the wall and parking lot may impair use of the ramp. 53 
Due to sea level rise and increasing storm intensity because of climate change, the risk of erosion 54 
and sediment runoff contamination is likely to increase. 55 

4. The Shoreland Overlay Zone provision §16.4.28E-3(a) requires new principal and accessory 56 
structures to be set back at least 100 feet, horizontal distance, from the normal high-water line of 57 
any water bodies, tributary streams, the upland edge of a coastal wetland, or the upland edge of 58 
freshwater wetlands. As stated above, riprap will be installed upon an existing stone revetment and 59 
will not be moved closer to the high-water line. 60 

5. Per §16.4.29C, the Resource Protection Zone overlay applies due to the lot’s location in a flood 61 
plain adjacent to tidal waters subject to erosion. The proposed project will directly address both 62 
issues, reducing the risk of flood damage and erosion from weather.  63 

6. §16.4.28.E(2) allows 20% of total lot area in the shoreland zoning overlay to be comprised of non-64 
vegetated surfaces or structures. With a lot size of 3,589 sq ft, current devegetation sits at 1,929 sq. 65 
ft, or 53.7%. The property is a legally non-conforming lot, and the proposed plan will not increase 66 
the percentage of devegetated area on the property, or the dimensions of the pre-existing structures 67 
in any way. The 149 sq ft of revetment resting below the high-water line is not applicable to the 68 
total square footage calculation. 69 

DISCUSSION, NEXT STEPS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS 70 

The proposed plan will not increase non-conformity of the lot, and application notes have outlined the 71 
efforts that will be taken to minimize disturbance to the nearby resource and maritime operations of the 72 
Town Landing. Photos attached to the proposal make it clear repairs to the revetment would protect both 0 73 
Bellamy Lane and the abutting Town Landing boat ramp from erosion, as well as reduce risk sediment 74 
runoff into Pepperrell Cove. Staff suggest acceptance of the plan and to allow the application to move to 75 
final plan approval through the code enforcement office. The planning board should discuss the plan and 76 
determine if it meets the requirements to accept the plan, and/or whether any changes are necessary. 77 

 78 

 79 
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RECOMMENDED MOTIONS 80 

Below are motions for the Planning Board’s consideration: 81 

Motion to accept the application 82 

Move to accept the plan for a shoreland development application from the D’Amico Nominee Trust and 83 
agent Steve Riker requesting to repair an existing stone rip rap revetment totaling 393 sq. ft along the 84 
shoreline of 0 Bellamy Lane, Tax Map 27, Lot 48, in the Residential-Kittery Point Village Zone (R-KPV), 85 
Shoreland Overlay Zone (OZ-SL-250’), and Resource Protection Zone (OZ-RP). 86 
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 1 
Kittery Planning Board          DRAFT 2 
Findings of Fact            M 27 L 48A 3 
For 0 Bellamy Lane 4 
Shoreland Development Plan Review 5 
 6 
WHEREAS: Steve Riker of Ambit Engineering, on behalf of owner/applicants the D’Amico Nominee 7 
Trust, requests approval for the repair of an existing stone erosion control barrier totaling 393 sq. ft along 8 
the shoreline of 0 Bellamy Lane, Tax Map 27, Lot 48, in the Residential-Kittery Point Village (R-KPV), 9 
Shoreland Overlay Zone (OZ-SL-250’), and Resource Protection Zone (OZ-RP). 10 
 11 
Pursuant to the Plan Review meetings conducted by the Planning Board as noted in the plan review notes 12 
prepared for 5/25/2023.  13 
 14 

Shoreland Development Plan Review May 25th 2023  
Site Walk  None 
Public Hearing  None  
Approval May 25th 2023 

 15 
Pursuant to the application and plan and other documents considered to be a part of a plan review decision 16 
by the Planning Board in this Finding of Fact consisting of the following (hereinafter the “Plan”):  17 
 18 

1. Shoreland development plan application received 4/3/2023 from Ryan Steve Riker of Ambit 19 
Engineering 20 
 21 

NOW THEREFORE, based on the entire record before the Planning Board and pursuant to the 22 
applicable standards in the Land Use and Development Code, the Planning Board makes the following 23 
factual findings and conclusions:  24 
 25 
FINDINGS OF FACT 26 
 27 

Chapter 16.4 LAND USE ZONE REGULATIONS 28 
16.4.28.E. Shoreland Overlay Zone 
(2) The total footprints of the areas devegetated for structures, parking lots and other impervious 
surfaces, must not exceed twenty (20) percent of the lot area, including existing development, except in 
the following zones: 
 
Finding: The property is legally non-conforming with a devegetated area of 54%. The proposed plan 
will not increase current devegetation. 149 sq. ft of the proposed area is beneath the HAT line and is 
not applicable in devegetation calculations. 
 
Conclusion: The requirement appears to be met.   

 
Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 

 
 29 

Chapter 9 MARITIME AND SHORELAND RELATED DEEVELOPMENT 30 
Article III Planning Board Shoreland Development Review 31 

16.9.3.F. Findings of Fact 
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(2) An application will be approved or approved with conditions if the reviewing authority makes a 
positive finding based on the information presented. It must be demonstrated the proposed use will: 
(a). Maintain safe and healthful conditions: 
 
Finding: The proposed repairs as represented in the plans will maintain healthful conditions by 
reducing further erosion of the parking lot. Application does not appear to have an adverse impact on 
public health and safety. 
 
Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. 

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 

(b) Not result in water pollution, erosion or sedimentation to surface waters: 
 
Finding: The proposed development as represented in the plans and application will reduce the risk of 
erosion and sedimentation, and best practices for reducing runoff contamination will be observed in 
development. The applicant has also submitted a DEP-NRPA application for state approval. 
 
Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met.  

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 

(c) Adequately provide for the disposal of all wastewater: 
 
Finding: Stormwater treatment and disposal requirements do not appear to be applicable for this 
project.  
 
Conclusion: This requirement appears to have been met. 

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 
(d) Not have an adverse impact on spawning grounds, fish, aquatic life, bird or other wildlife habitat: 
 
Finding: The proposed development as represented in the plans appears to protect nearby natural 
resources by reducing the risk of erosion and sediment runoff.  
 
Conclusion: The requirement appears to be met.  

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 

(e) Conserve shore cover and visual, as well as actual, points of access to inland and coastal waters: 
 
Finding: Shore cover is conserved in accordance with the Code. There are no adverse impacts to visual 
or actual points of access to waters. 
 
Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. 

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 

(f) Protect archaeological and historic resources: 
 
Finding: There appear to be neither archaeological nor historic resources impacted. 
 
Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met.  

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 



Findings of Fact     May 11, 2023 
     6 Goodwin Road M 58 L 11    
     Shoreland Development Plan Review  

3 
 

(g) Not adversely affect existing commercial fishing or maritime activities in a commercial 
fisheries/maritime activities district: 
 
Finding: The property has proposed a timeline to work in between periods of heavy boating activity to 
ensure no adverse effect on commercial fishing nor maritime activities. 
 
Conclusion: This requirement is not applicable. 

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 

(h) Avoid problems associated with floodplain development and use: 
 
Finding: The proposed stone revetment will be placed in the optimal location on the property.   
 
Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. 

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 

(i) Is in conformance with the provisions of this code: 
 
Finding: The proposed project is an existing non-conforming system, and proposed improvements will 
not increase non-conformity to the provisions of Title 16. 
 
Conclusion: This requirement appears to be met. 

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 

(j) Be recorded with the York County Registry of Deeds: 
 
Finding: A plan suitable for recording once the Surveyor’s stamp is added has been prepared by Ambit 
Engineering. 
 
Conclusion: As stated in the Notices to Applicant contained herein, a Shoreland Development Plan 
must be recorded with the York County Registry of Deeds prior to the issuance of a building permit.  

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 
 

 32 
Based on the foregoing Findings, the Planning Board finds the applicant has satisfied each of the review 33 
standards for approval and, therefore, the Planning Board approves the Shoreland Development Plan 34 
Application subject to any conditions or waivers, as follows:  35 
 36 

Waivers: None 37 
 38 
Conditions of Approval (to be depicted on final plan to be recorded): 39 

 40 
1. No changes, erasures, modifications or revisions may be made to any Planning Board approved 41 

final plan per Title 16.9.3.I. 42 

2. Applicant/contractor will follow Maine DEP Best Management Practices for all work associated 43 
with site and construction to ensure adequate erosion control and slope stabilization. 44 

3. All Notices to Applicant contained herein (Findings of Fact dated 5/11/2023). 45 

 46 
 47 

Conditions of Approval (not to be depicted on final plan): 48 
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1. Incorporate any plan revisions on the final plan as recommended by Staff, Planning Board or Peer 49 
Review Engineer, and submit for Staff review prior to presentation on final plan.  50 

2. Surveyor’s stamp must be on the final plan. 51 
 52 
 53 

Notices to Applicant:  54 
 55 

1. Incorporate any plan revisions on the final plan as required by Planning Board and submit for 56 
Staff review prior to presentation of final plan.  57 

2. Prior to the release of the signed plans, the applicant must pay all outstanding fees associated with 58 
the permitting, including, but not limited to, Town Attorney fees, peer review, newspaper 59 
advertisements and abutter notification. 60 

3. One (1) copy of the final plan and any and all related state/federal permits or legal documents that 61 
may be required, must be submitted to the Town Planning Department for signing.  Date of Planning 62 
Board approval shall be included on the final plan in the Signature Block. After the signed plan is 63 
recorded with the York County Registry of Deeds, a copy of the signed and recorded original must be 64 
submitted to the Town Planning Department. 65 

4. This approval by the Town Planning Board constitutes an agreement between the Town and the 66 
Developer, incorporating as elements the Development Plan and supporting documentation, the 67 
Findings of Fact, and any Conditions of Approval.  68 

5. Prior to construction, applicant shall obtain any and all permits required by the code enforcement 69 
office to complete proposed work. 70 

 71 
The Planning Board authorizes the Planning Board Chair or Vice chair to sign the Final Plan and the 72 
Findings of Fact upon confirmation of required plan changes.  73 
 74 

Vote: ___ in favor ___ against ___ abstaining 75 
 76 

APPROVED BY THE KITTERY PLANNING BOARD ON                                          77 
 78 
 79 
 80 

________________________________________ 81 
Dutch Dunkelberger, Planning Board Chair 82 

 83 
 84 

 85 
Per Title 16.2.12. - An aggrieved party with legal standing may appeal a final decision of the Planning 86 
Board to the York County Superior Court in accordance with Maine Rules of Civil Procedures Section 87 
80B, within forty-five (45) days from the date the decision by the Planning Board was rendered. 88 

 89 
 90 

 91 

 92 



KITTERY PORT AUTHORITY 

TOWN HALL 

200 ROGERS RD. 
                    KITTERY, ME 03904 

 

May 17, 2023 

The D'Amico Nominee Trust 
5 Milano Drive 
Saugus, MA 01906 

To Whom It May Concern, 

Your request for the construction of an in-kind repair below the HAT line for the repair 
/ replacement of the existing stone rip rap revetment at 0 Bellamy Lane, Kittery, Maine 
has been approved. 

This is your letter to proceed from the Kittery Port Authority. A copy has been provided 
to the Code Enforcement Officer. This approval is contingent on the approval of any 
other governing bodies that may be required before beginning construction. 

Your approval is good for one year. A permit for which no substantial work has 
commenced within one year of the date of issue will expire. A permit for which work is 
not substantially complete within two years from the date of issue will expire. 

If you have any further questions or make any alterations to your approved plans please 
contact the Chair of the Kittery Port Authority. 

Respectfully, 

Charles Patten 
Kittery Port Authority Chair. 

 

Cc: Code Enforcement Officer 
Town Planner 
File 

Phone: 207-439-0452 ext 301 
Email: kpa@kitteryme.org 

             www.kitteryme.gov 
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3 April 2023 
 
 
 
Dutch Dunkelberger, Chair 
Kittery Planning Board 
Town of Kittery 
200 Rogers Road 
Kittery, ME 03904 
 
Re: Shoreland Development Plan Application 
 Tax Map 27, Lot 48A 
 35 Badgers Island West 

Kittery, ME 
 
Dear Dutch: 
 
This letter transmits Town of Kittery Shoreland Development Plan Application to permit the 
repair/replacement of an existing stone rip rap revement totaling 393 sq. ft. along the shoreline of the subject 
property adjacent to the Pepperrell Cove.  
 
Attached to this application you will find a “Shoreland Development Plan- Sheet C2” which depicts the 
existing lot, jurisdictional areas, abutting parcels, existing structures, proposed work, and impact areas.  
 
Also attached to this application is a Plan Set depicting Existing Conditions, Slope Repair Sections and 
Revetment Details prepared by this office. 
 
Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding this application. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Steve Riker, CWS  
Project Scientist/Project Manager 
sriker@haleyward.com 
 
 



 

 

SHORELAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPLICATION 
 

TOWN OF KITTERY 

Planning & Development Department 

200 Rogers Road, Kittery, ME 03904 

Telephone: 207-475-1323 Fax: 207-439-6806 

 

 

MAP ___ LOT ___ 
 

DATE:___________ 
 

FEE: _$ 200.00____ 
 

ASA*:____________ 

 
 
 

 

PROPERTY 
DESCRIPTION 

Physical 
Address        

Base Zone        Overlay Zone (s)        

OWNER 
INFORMATION 

Name       
Mailing  
Address       Phone       

Email       

AGENT 
INFORMATION 

Name       Company       

Phone       
Mailing 
Address        Email       

Fax       

APPLICANT 
INFORMATION 

Name       
Mailing 
Address       Phone       

Email       
 

PR
O

JE
C

T 
D

ES
C

R
IP

TI
O

N
 

 

Existing Use:      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposed Use (describe in detail):      
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Please describe any construction constraints (wetlands, shoreland overlay zone, flood plain, non-conformance, 
etc.)  
      

I certify I have provided, to the best of my knowledge, information requested for this application that is true and correct and I 
will not deviate from the Plan submitted without notifying the Planning and Development Department of any changes. 
Applicant’s 
Signature: 
 
Date: 

 
 
      

Owner’s 
Signature: 
 
Date:  

 
 
      

*Applicant Service Accounts: Fees to pay other direct costs necessary to complete the application process, not including 
application fees.  Title 3, Chapter 3.3.   

 

Development Plan must include the following existing and proposed information: 

Existing: 
 

 Land Use Zones and boundaries 
 Topographic map (optional) 
 Wetlands and flood plains 
 Water bodies and water courses 
 Parcel area  
 Lot dimensions 
 Utilities (Sewer/septic, water, electric, phone) 
 Streets, driveways and rights-of-way 
 Structures 
   Distance from structure to water body and property lines 
   Floor area, volume, devegetated area, and building coverage 

 
 
 

Proposed:  (Plan must show the lightened existing topography 
under the proposed project plan for comparison.) 
 

   Recreation areas and open space 
   Setback lines and building envelopes 
   Lot dimensions  
   Utilities (Sewer/septic, water, electric, phone) 
   Streets, driveways and rights-of-way 
   Structures 
   Floor area, volume, devegetated area, and building coverage 

 
Distance to: 

   Nearest driveways and intersections 
   Nearest fire hydrant 
   Nearest significant water body; ocean, wetland, stream 

 

MINIMUM PLAN SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS 

     12 Copies of this Application Form, all supporting documents, and the Development Plan and Vicinity Map 
              10 plan copies may be half-size (11”x17”) and 2 must be full-size (24”x36”) 
Shoreland Development Plan format and content: 
 
A) Paper Size; no less than 11” X 17” or greater than 24” X 36” 
 
B) Plan Scale          

  Under 10 acres:  no greater than 1” = 30’ 
  10 + acres: 1” = 50’ 

 
C) Title Block         

   Title: Shoreland Development Plan 
   Applicant’s name and address 
  Name of preparer of plan with professional information 
  Parcel’s Kittery tax map identification (map – lot) in bottom right corner 
  Vicinity Map or aerial photo showing geographic features 5,000 feet around the site. 

 
D) Signature Block  

  Area for signature by Planning Board Chair and Date of Planning Board Approval 
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The property does not have any construction constraints other than coordinating work when heavy boating activity is not
occurring in and around the abutting property knows as the "Kittery Town Landing". As a result, this work will be performed 
during the time window of September 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023.
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AN APPLICATION THE TOWN PLANNER DEEMS SUFFICIENTLY LACKING IN CONTENT WILL NOT BE SCHEDULED FOR PLANNING BOARD REVIEW. 

 

Expansion/Construction Analysis within the Shoreland Overlay Zone1 

(see Table 16.9) 
 

Size of water body or wetland: <500 sf  <501 sf-1 acre   >1 acre 
 

Structure distance from water body:        feet 
 
 

STRUCTURE Existing Proposed % Increase*  

  SF (Area)        sf       sf       % 

Construction: 
New:   Demo/Rebuild:   
 
Maintenance/repair:   

Value: 
 
$      

*Total increase in area may not exceed 30% for any new construction since 1/1/1989. 

 
 

PARCEL DE-VEGETATION % Allowed* Existing SF Proposed SF % Proposed* 

Lot Size (sf)             %       sf       sf       % 

*See underlying zone standards for de-vegetated area percent allowed within a Shoreland Overlay. 

 
 

BUILDING COVERAGE % Allowed* Existing SF Proposed SF % Proposed* 

Lot Size (sf)             %       sf       sf       % 

*See underlying zone standards for building coverage percent allowed. 

 
 

1Calculations for area, volume, and de-vegetated areas must be included on the final plan and 
certified by a State of Maine registered architect, landscape architect, engineer, or land surveyor.
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18 April, 2022 

To Whom It May Concern: 

RE: State of Maine Department of Environmental Protection Application for 
proposed docking structure within the previously developed 100’ Tidal Buffer 
Zone and jurisdictional wetlands for The D’Amico Nominee Trust of Bellamy Lane 
Kittery, ME 03905 

 
This letter is to inform the State of Maine DEP the Town of Kittery in accordance 
with State Law that the following entity: 

 
Ambit Engineering, Inc. 
Riverside & Pickering Marine Contractors, Inc. 
 
 

Is individually authorized to represent us as our agents in the approval process. 
Please feel free to call me if there is any question regarding this authorization. 
 
 
 
 
Sincerely,  

 
The D’Amico Nominee Trust 
Alphonse A. J. D’Amico Sr., Trustee 



5 Milano Drive  
Saugus, MA 01906 



Maine DEP-NRPA PBN Application SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
Bellamy Lane Kittery, ME 
Stone Rip Rap Replacement 
 

Site Photograph #1 September 2021 

 
Site Photograph #2 September 2021 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

Site Photograph #3 September 2021 

 
Site Photograph #4 September 2021 

 
 
 



 
 

Site Photograph #5 September 2021 

 
Site Photograph #6 September 2021 

 
 

 
 



 
Site Photograph #7 April 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Staff Site Photograph, May 2023 
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